
 
 
 
 

 
 

Press Release, 20-2-2008 
 

ATTICA BANK GROUP:   
Profits increase impressively in 2007 

 
Pre-tax profits reach  28,20 million euros and net profits  20,85 million euros in 2007 

against profits of 3,73 million euros and  0,87 million euros accordingly in 2006.   
 

Loans increase by 24,05%, deposits by 20,48%. 
 
As the Board of Directors stated after its meeting on February 20th 2007 and following the 
approval of the 2007 financial statements, last year was the most important year for the 
Bank as far as its reorganisation is concerned. For the first time since 2003, the Bank 
overshoot all its targets, achieving organic growth.   

The share capital increase of 148,65 million euros that was completed in June 2007, 
reinforced the Bank’s profitability and created the necessary conditions for further growth.  

The share capital increase along with the Management’s carefully planned actions have 
helped the Bank face the problems of constrained liquidity and rising cost of capital that 
are owed to the unfavourable conditions prevailing in international markets. Despite these 
conditions, the Bank did not face any problems financing its loans and expanding its 
operations.   

In 2007, eight new branches started operating, the total number of branches reaching 71 
at the end of the year. This expansion – owed also to the share capital increase- improves 
the position of the Bank in the market and creates the conditions for the expansion of its 
customer base.  

In addition, in 2007 Attica Bank incorporated its former subsidiary “Attikis Leasing S.A.”. 
The benefits of this move are reflected in the financial statements for 2007.  

Organizational and operational restructuring 

In 2007 the organizational and operational restructuring of the Bank and its Group -already 
under way since 2004- continued at a fast pace. 2007 was marked by the introduction of 
new technologies and the upgrade of existing IT systems. More precisely, in 2007: 

- The sales and approvals responsibilities for almost all services provided by the 
Bank were fully separated  

 
- The processes for the handling of loans and delinquencies were centralized further 

 
- New services were promoted through alternative networks and the basic tool for 

the strengthening of cross-sales (the CRM system) was put in place  
 

- The transition to a new central operations system (ΤEMENOS T24) was 
completed. By passing to the new system, the Bank will be able to operate 24hours 
a day, seven days a week in real time. 



 
- A new general accounting system was put in place, allowing the Bank to have 

information and monitor all types of transactions taking place in the Bank. The new 
accounting system is fully compatible with the TEMENOS T24 system.  

 
- The operating expenses of the Bank were reduced thanks to the organizational 

restructuring and tight control.  The comparison of the Operating 
Expenses/Operating Income ratio for 2007 and 2006 reflects the reduction of 
operating costs.  

 
In 2006, operating expenses were 78,32% of total operating income. In 2007, 
operating expenses were 60,18%, of total operating income (reduced, in other 
words, by 18,14 percentage points on a year-on-year basis). Despite the significant 
expansion of the Bank’s operations, which is reflected in the increase of Total 
Assets, operating expenses are lower in absolute terms as well.  

 
- The Bank incorporated its subsidiary “Attikis Leasing S.A.”, with the aim of taking 

advantage of economies of scale.  
 
- «Attica Wealth Management» (ex Attica Mutual Funds) was re-organized.  

 
- Attica Bank established «AtticaBank Properties Real Estate S.A.» which will initially 

manage the real estate properties of the Bank.  
 

- Particular emphasis was placed on HR management. Training activities intensified 
and a number of young members of staff were promoted. In 2007, the bonus 
system was extended to cover both administration and branch employees.  

 
The organizational restructuring of the Bank described above, along with the further 
improvement of the quality of its loans portfolio, the merging of its employees’ pension 
fund with ETAT as of January 1st 2007 (in accordance with the provisions of Law 
3554/2007), and the new process for hiring employees through open-ended contracts 
(ASEP Decision No. 12, 23.10.2006) have created the necessary conditions for fast 
growth and high profits in the years to come. 
 
Furthermore, thanks to the Bank’s reorganization a new, flexible and efficient 
management system has been put in place, which prevents the diffusion of 
responsibilities and supervision. Thanks to this new system, a distinction is made 
between operational and supporting units with the aim of increasing the flexibility and 
the speed of the Bank’s and the Groups operations.  
 
 

Key financial figures of the Bank 
 
In 2007:  
 

 The total Assets of the Bank were 3.904,63 million euros, up by 26,25% on a year-
on-year basis. 

 Total Loans (before provisions, including corporate bond loans) were 3.015,65 
million euros, displaying a 24,05 % increase on a year-on-year basis. 

 Mortgage lending displayed a significant increase (32,88% on a year-on-year 
basis) reaching  481,78 million euros.  

 Consumer lending was 294,03 million euros (2006: 242,47 millions), up by  
21,26%. 

 Leasing contracts also increased significantly in 2007, reaching 149,53 million 
euros (2006: 90,38 millions) displaying an annual increase of 65,45%. The 

 2



increase is a clear proof of the benefits deriving from the incorporation of «Attikis 
Leasing S.A. » by the Bank. 

 Provisions for credit risks were 30,40 million euros, up by  28,60% on a year-on-
year basis, whereas accumulated provisions amount to 115,05 million euros,  
exceeding eventual bad debts.  

 Total deposits were 2.919,78 million euros, up by 20,48% annually. 
 Net interest was 93,12 millions, displaying an annual increase of 12,32%. 
 Net income from commissions was 32,54 million euros, up by 8,13% on a year-on-

year basis. 
 Total operating income was 144,23 million euros, displaying an annual increase of 

16,89%.  
 Personnel expenses were 51,71 million euros, down by 0,29% on a year-on-year 

basis.  Personnel expenses for 2006 do not include 4,66 million euros of early 
retirement expenses incurred that year. 

 General operating expenses were 30,33 million euros, down by 12,80% when 
compared to 2006. 

 Total operating expenses (excluding provisions for credit risk) were 86,79 million 
euros, down by  10,58% on a year-on-year basis.  

 Profit before taxes increased impressively reaching 27,04 million euros. Profit for 
2006 was 2,69 million euros. 

 Profit after taxes was 20,03 million euros. It should be noted that profit after taxes 
has been affected by taxation imposed on the gains from the sales of securities 
(Law 3634/29.1.2008). Furthermore, profit for 2006 has been affected by an 
extraordinary tax imposed on non-taxable reserves.    

 
The table below summarizes the Bank’s key figures for 2007 and 2006:  
 

(amounts in million euros) 
31.12.2007 31.12.2006 Change % 

Total Assets 3.904,63 3.092,77 26,25%
Total Loans (before provisions) 3.015,65 2.430,92 24,05%
- Mortgage Loans 481,78 362,58 32,88%
- Consumer Loans 294,03 242,47 21,26%
- Leasing 149,53 90,38 65,45%
- Provisions for credit risk 30,40 23,64 28,60%
-Accumulated provisions 115,05 115,04 0,01%
Deposits 2.919,78 2.423,40 20,48%
Net interest 93,12 82,90 12,32%
Net income from commissions 32,54 30,09 8,13%
Total Operating Income 144,23 123,39 16,89%
Personnel Expenses 51,71 51,86 -0,29%
General Operating Expenses 30,33 34,78 -12,80%
Total Operating Expenses excluding 
provisions 86,79 97,06 -10,58%

Profit before tax 27,04 2,69 906,02%
Profit net of tax 20,03 0,05 
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Key financial figures of the Group 
 
In 2007:  
 

 The Group’s Total Assets were 3.915,61 million euros, up by 26,58% on a year-
on-year basis. 

 Net interest was 93,39 million euros, displaying an annual increase of 12,22%. 
 Net income from commissions was 35,39 million euros, up by 8,32% on a year-on-

year basis. 
 Total operating income was 147,17 million euros, up 16,55% on a year-on-year 

basis. 
 Personnel expenses were 52,74 million euros, down by  0,38% on an annual 

basis. Personnel expenses for 2006 do not include 4,66 million euros of early 
retirement expenses incurred that year. 

 General operating expenses were 31,08 million euros, down by 12,53% on a year-
on-year basis.   

 Consolidated profit before tax increased impressively, reaching 28,20 million 
euros, (profit for  2006 was  3,73 million euros). 

 Consolidated profit after tax was 20,85 million euros. It should be noted that profit 
after taxes has been affected by taxation imposed on the gains from the sales of 
securities (Law 3634/29.1.2008). Furthermore, profit for 2006 has been affected 
by an extraordinary tax imposed on non-taxable reserves. 

 
The table below summarizes the Group’s key figures for 2007 and 2006:  
 

(amounts in million euros) 
31.12.2007 31.12.2006 Change % 

Total Assets 3.915,61 3.093,42 26,58%
Net interest 93,39 83,22 12,22%
Net income from commissions 35,39 32,67 8,32%
Total operating income 147,17 126,27 16,55%
Personnel Expenses 52,74 52,94 -0,38%
General operating expenses 31,08 35,53 -12,53%
Profit before tax 28,20 3,73 655,28%
Profit net of tax 20,85 0,87 

 
The table below summarizes some key figures of the subsidiaries of the Bank for 2007. 
 

Profit before tax Profit net of tax and minority rights  Company 
 
 
(amounts in thousands of euros) 1.1 – 31.12.2007 1.1 – 31.12.2006 1.1–31.12.2007 1.1 – 31.12.2006 

Attica Bank 27.039,91 2.687,81 20.028,53 51,28
Attica Wealth Management  794,04 607,02 574,03 528,71
Attica Consulting  4,89 -4,84 3,67 -6,94
Attica Ventures  173,68 188,40 128,93 138,56

Attica Funds Plc. 77,26 91,72 71,45 64,23

Attica Bancassurance  294,20 207,23 220,43 140,91
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Financial Ratios of the Bank and the Group 
 
The table below includes some financial ratios for Attica Bank and its Group for 2007 and 
2006.   
 
 Bank Group 
 2006 2007 2006 2007 

Due to customers/ loans and advances to 
customers (before provisions) 

99,69% 96,82% 99,62% 96,69% 

Due to customers / Total Assets 78,36% 74,78% 78,29% 74,47% 

Loans and advances to customers (after 
provisions)/Total Assets 

74,88% 74,36% 74,86% 74,15% 

Own Equity /Total Assets 4,95% 8,10% 4,97% 8,11% 

Own Equity/ Due to customers 6,32% 10,84% 6,35% 10,90% 

     

Profit before taxes/ Average own equity     
(ROE) 

1,75% 12,20% 2,43% 12,65% 

Profit before taxes /Average total assets     
(ROA) 

0,09% 0,75% 0,13% 0,78% 

     

Total operating expenses net of provisions/ 
Total Assets 

3,14% 2,22% 3,20% 2,26% 

Operating  expenses before provisions/ 
Total operating income 

78,66% 60,18% 78,32% 60,18% 

Operating  expenses before  provisions / 
Average Total Assets 

3,34% 2,41% 3,53% 2,44% 

Gross profit excluding interest /Average 
Total Assets 

1,39% 1,42% 1,59% 1,48% 

     

Provisions for doubtful debts/ doubtful 
debts and loans in permanent arrears 

84,34% 79,41% 84,34% 79,41% 

Doubtful debts and loans in permanent 
arrears / Loans and advances to customers 
(before provisions) 

5,61% 4,80% 5,61% 4,80% 

      
Capital Adequacy Ratio 8,50% 12,60% 8,30% 12,60% 
Solvency Ratio 8,90% 13,20% 8,80% 13,20% 
 
 
Prospects 
 
As already mentioned above, the organizational and operational restructuring that took 
place in 2007, the further improvement of the quality of the loans portfolio, the 
improvement of HR assessment systems and the increase of the Bank’s share capital by 
148,65 million euros have created the necessary conditions for the Bank’s and the Group’s 
expansion and the improvement of their profitability.  
  
With the aim of securing future growth, for the year to come the Bank is committed to 
enhancing and adapting its operations to the conditions imposed by a highly competitive 
environment. To achieve this aim, new investment will be needed.  
 
In the year ahead:  
 
- Eleven new branches will be added to the Bank’s network. 
 
- The Bank will continue investing in IT systems, given the need – among others-  to 

comply with the provisions of Basel II.   
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- The last part of the CRM system will be put in place 
 
- The share capital of «AtticaBank Properties Real Estate S.A.» will be increased by 1 

million euros to facilitate the firm’s operation and the achievement of its objectives.  
 
- Efforts to increase productivity will be strengthened further. Further incentives will be 

provided and activities will be planned so as to ensure the personnel’s continuing 
training.  

 
- The Bank will examine the possibility of entering new areas such as the management 

of the reserves of occupational funds and maritime credit. 
  
- The Bank will keep focusing on the active management of both financial and 

operational cost, as a result of centralization and the establishment of common 
processes.  

 
The Bank’s dynamic growth, the increase of market shares and the higher profits create 
added value for the Bank’s shareholders, customers and employees. With its proven 
ability to adapt and respond to its environment and the requirements of the market, with its 
record of setting and achieving ambitious goals, with its stronger market position and the 
expansion of its operations, Attica Bank has prepared the ground for achieving its major 
objective: increasing returns for its shareholders and top quality services for its customers.  
 
 
 
BANK OF ATTICA S.A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: The financial statements of the Bank and its Group, according to the IFRS, will be 
published on 22/2/2008, and will also be posted on the Bank’s website,www.atticabank.gr. 
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